The purchase price allocation is calculated based on a 20/80 allocation to Land and Building, respectively.  As
of the date of this report, the Company is in the process of evaluating the purchase price allocation in accordance with
the Accounting Standards Codification 805.  The purchase price allocation is preliminary and could be subject to
change.

The pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s 2010
Annual Report on Form 10-K. The pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent the
Company’s financial position or results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the
acquisition of the Properties had occurred on January 1, 2010; nor do they purport to project the Company’s results of
operations as of any future date or for any future period.

F-13

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010

(UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

Company

Historical(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Company
Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Real Estate Investments:
Land  $ 85,473  $ 10,460(2)  $ 95,933
Building and improvements   187,260   41,838(2)   229,098
   272,733   52,298   325,031
Less: accumulated depreciation   3,078   —   3,078
   269,655   52,298   321,953
Mortgage Notes Receivables   57,778   (49,978)(2)  7,800
Investment in and advances to
unconsolidated joint venture   16,779   —   16,779
Real Estate Investments, net   344,212   2,320   346,532

Cash and cash equivalents   84,736   (1,900)(2)  82,836
Restricted cash   2,838   —   2,838
Tenant and other receivables   2,056   —   2,056
Deposits   1,500   —   1,500
Acquired lease intangible asset, net of
accumulated amortization   17,673   —   17,673
Prepaid expenses   799   —   799
Deferred charges, net of accumulated
amortization   9,577   —   9,577
Other   802   —   802
Total assets  $ 464,193  $ 420  $ 464,613

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities:
Mortgage notes payable  $ 42,417  $ —  $ 42,417
Acquired lease intangible liability, net   20,996   —   20,996
Accrued expenses   4,889   420(2)   5,309
Tenants’ security deposit   860   —   860
Other liabilities   4,508   —   4,508
Total liabilities  $ 73,670  $ 420  $ 74,090

Equity:
Preferred stock   —   —   —
Common stock   4   —   4
Additional-paid-in capital   403,916   —   403,916
Accumulated deficit   (12,881)   —   (12,881)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (518)   —   (518)
Total Retail Opportunity Investments Corp.
shareholders’ equity   390,521   —   390,521
Noncontrolling interests   2   —   2
Total equity   390,523   —   390,523
Total liabilities and equity  $  464,193  $ 420  $  464,613

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-14

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

(UNAUDITED)

(in thousands, except per share data)

Company

Historical(1)

Desert
Springs

Marketplace

Mills
Shopping

Center

Nimbus
Winery

Shopping
Center

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenue
Base rents  $ 12,381  $ 1,928  $ 1,538  $ 770  $ 474(3)  $ 17,091
Recoveries from tenants   2,879   458   491   211   4,039
Mortgage interest   1,069   (238)(7)  831
Total revenues   16,329   2,386   2,029   981   236   21,961

Operating expenses
Property operating   2,848   258   466   260   3,832
Property taxes   1,697   163   275   119   2,254
Depreciation and amortization   6,081   1,025(4)   7,106
General & Administrative
Expenses   8,381   8   8   8   8,405
Acquisition transaction costs   2,636   35(5)   2,671
Total operating expenses   21,643   429   749   387   1,060   24,268

Operating (loss) income   (5,314)   1,957   1,280   594   (824)   (2,307)
Non-operating income
(expenses)
Interest expense   (324)   (324)
Gain on bargain purchase   2,217   2,217
Equity in earnings from
unconsolidated
joint ventures   38   38
Interest income   1,109   (180)(6)   929
Other income   1,873   3   15   6   1,897
Net (loss) income attributable
to Retail
Opportunity Investments
Corp.  $ (401)  $ 1,960  $ 1,295  $ 600  $ (1,004)  $ 2,450

Pro forma weighted average
shares
outstanding – basic and diluted   41,582   41,582

Pro forma (loss) Income per
share
Basic and diluted:  $ (0.01)   $ 0.06

Pro forma dividends per
common share:  $ 0.18   $ 0.18

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-15

RETAIL OPPORTUNITY INVESTMENTS CORP.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet